FINANCE COMMITTEE <u>AGENDA</u> Monday March 15, 2021 – 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING 2101 O'Neil Avenue CHEYENNE, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

 Web Access:

 https://zoom.us/j/94522077206?pwd=b0ZJejhsMU

 JkbEgvMWpaNjRrWjNyQT09

 Passcode:

 FC03152021

 Call in Access:

 1-669-900-6833

 Webinar ID:

 945 2207 7206

 Passcode:

 1763507872

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: <u>Finance Committee Meeting (granicus.com)</u>

8. APPLICATIONS/LICENSES/PERMITS

a) Application for a restaurant liquor license application filed with the City Clerk's office for Machapuchare Inc. d/b/a Durbar Nepalese & Indian Bistro, 3515 E. Lincolnway, Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

13. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Amending Chapter 5.68, Body Art Establishments and Operations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

14. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Amending Section 5.12.150, Suspension or Revocation of License; Denial of Permit, of Chapter 5.12, Alcoholic Liquor and Malt Beverages, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

 ORDINANCE –2nd READING – Amending Section 5.12.110, Open Container-Sales and Consumption-Exceptions, of Chapter 5.12, Alcoholic Liquor and Malt Beverages, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming. (SPONSOR – MR. COOK, MR. ESQUIBEL, MR. JOHNSON, DR. RINNE, MR. ROYBAL, AND MR. WHITE)

ACTION:

24. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the Cheyenne Police Department to apply for Wyoming Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Program, Grant Funding for the City's Mobile D.U.I. Command Vehicle. (SPONSOR – DR. ALDRICH)

ACTION:

26. RESOLUTION – Supporting and recommending the United States Congress propose and send to the states for ratification, an amendment to the United States Constitution clarifying the distinction between the rights of natural persons and the rights of corporations, unions, and other legal entities, and providing Congress and the State Legislatures the right to regulate monies raised and spent for political purposes. (SPONSORS – DR. ALDRICH and MR. LAYBOURN)

ACTION:

27. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the issuance and sale by the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming of Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021, in a principal amount not to exceed \$5,445,000, for the purpose of refunding the City's outstanding Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2012; prescribing the form of said Series 2021 Bonds; providing for the payment of the principal and interest thereon; ratifying, approving and confirming previous actions of officers and members of the Governing Body of the City and employees thereof; and determining other matters related to the bonds. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

ACTION:

28. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

b) Professional Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne, Fire & Rescue Department and Stitches Acute Care Center to provide occupational medical exams. (2019-2022 1% Sales Tax)

ACTION:

c) Sponsorship Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Spradley Barr Toyota for the 2021-2022 Performing Arts Series, Family Film Series Presenting Sponsor, Sponsor of the Cheyenne Civic Center audio control desk and as an Art Access Sponsor. (revenue to the city)

ACTION:

28. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL (continued):

d) Sponsorship Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and HollyFrontier Cheyenne Renewable Diesel Company, LLC, to designate HollyFrontier as the Presenting Sponsor of SuperDay 2021, SuperDay Tour de Prairie and SuperDay 5K Walk/Run. (revenue to the city)

ACTION:

e) Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Cheyenne and Laramie County School District #1 to provide transportation services for the summer Rec Camp Program.

ACTION:

f) Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Employee On-Boarding Specialties for drug screening and alcohol testing services.

ACTION:

29. CHANGE ORDERS/CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS:

c) Contract Modification #1 to Contract #7277 between the City of Cheyenne and 4 Quarters Excavation and Development for the East Cheyenne Community Park, Parking Lot and Trailhead Project. (Specific Purpose Sales Tax)

ACTION:

30. CONSIDERATION OF BIDS/PURCHASES/REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS:

d) Consideration of Bid #S-7-21 for a Contract between the City of Cheyenne and Synergy Construction, LLC, for the Happy Jack Landfill Front Entrance and Scale House Project. (Solid Waste Fund)

ACTION:

e) Consideration of Bid #S-10-21 for a Contract between the City of Cheyenne and JTL Group Inc., d/b/a Knife River, for the 2021 City Overlay Part 1 Project. (2019-2022 1% Sales Tax)

ACTION:

30. CONSIDERATION OF BIDS/PURCHASES/REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS: (continued):

 f) Consideration of Bid #S-12-21 for a Contract between the City of Cheyenne and S & S Builders, LLC, for the Dey Avenue Greenway Connector Project. (Specific Purpose Sales Tax)

ACTION:

g) Consideration of Bid #S-13-21 for a Contract between the City of Cheyenne and Simon Contractors, for the 2021 City Overlay Part 2 Project. (2019-2022 1% Sales Tax)

ACTION:

h) Consideration of Bid #E-17-21 for a furnishing four (4) utility carts for the City of Cheyenne Parks Division. (2015-2018 1% Sales Tax)

ACTION:

OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA: